

No. 03-1696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, EXXON CHEMICAL ARABIA,
INC., AND MOBIL YANBU PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

ANDREW S. POLLIS
DAVID J. MICHALSKI
HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP
3300 BP Tower
200 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0150

JAMES W. QUINN
DAVID LENDER
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-7000

ELIZABETH J. SHER
PITNEY HARDIN LLP
200 Campus Drive
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 966-6300

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN J. WARD
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
8911 Capital of Texas Hwy.
Suite 4140
Austin, Texas 78759
(512) 349-1930

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to Proceedings Below and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Citation of Opinions and Orders.....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. The Parallel Litigation in Federal and State Courts.....	4
C. The Third Circuit’s Application of <i>Rooker-Feldman</i>	6
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument	11
I. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Forbids de Facto Appeals, Not Concurrent Federal-State Jurisdiction.....	11
A. Federal Courts Are Ordinarily Obligated to Exercise Jurisdiction, Even When Concurrent with State-Court Jurisdiction.....	11
B. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Prohibits Only de Facto Appeals from State-Court Judicial Decisions.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
II. The Court of Appeals Misapplied <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> to ExxonMobil’s Claims, Which Do Not Attack a State-Court Judgment.....	19
A. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Conflated <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> with Ordinary Preclusion Principles Based Solely on the Identity of Claims in the State and Federal Proceedings.....	19
B. The Court of Appeals Preemptively Applied <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Based on Speculation About the Pending Delaware Appeal ...	25
C. The Court of Appeals’s Expansive Interpretation of <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Destroys Traditional Concepts of Concurrent Jurisdiction.....	28
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	16
<i>Ala. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951)	30
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	22
<i>Am. Reliable Ins. Co. v. Stillwell</i> , 336 F.3d 311 (CA4 2003).....	18, 27
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	24
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	11, 15, 28, 29
<i>Bianchi v. Rylaarsdam</i> , 334 F.3d 895 (CA9 2003).....	20
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	12
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy</i> , 689 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1997).....	7
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	12
<i>Cruz v. Melecio</i> , 204 F.3d 14 (CA1 2000).....	17
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desi's Pizza, Inc. v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 321 F.3d 411 (CA3 2003).....	6, 20
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	23, 25
<i>Doctor's Assocs. Inc. v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126 (CA2 1997).....	17
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	11, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>E.B.R. Corp. v. PSL Air Lease Corp.</i> , 313 A.2d 893 (Del. 1973).....	22
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (CA3 1997).....	6
<i>GASH Assocs. v. Vill. of Rosemont</i> , 995 F.2d 726 (CA7 1993).....	21, 27, 28
<i>Garry v. Geils</i> , 82 F.3d 1362 (CA7 1996).....	22, 25
<i>Green v. City of Tucson</i> , 255 F.3d 1086 (CA9 2001), (<i>en banc</i>), over- ruled in part on other grounds, <i>Gilbertson v.</i> <i>Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (CA9 2004)	13
<i>Homola v. McNamara</i> , 59 F.3d 647 (CA7 1995).....	22
<i>Hood v. Keller</i> , 341 F.3d 593 (CA6 2003).....	20
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	16
<i>Hutcherson v. Lauderdale County</i> , 326 F.3d 747 (CA6 2003).....	17, 28
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 694 F.2d 1041 (CA5 1983).....	23
<i>Ingalls v. Erlewine (In re Erlewine)</i> , 349 F.3d 205 (CA5 2003).....	17
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	16, 26
<i>Kamilewicz v. Bank of Boston Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 1348 (CA7 1996).....	17
<i>Kenmen Eng'g v. City of Union</i> , 314 F.3d 468 (CA10 2002).....	18, 20
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	13, 22
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	13, 21, 22
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nudell</i> , 363 F.3d 1072 (CA10 2004).....	18
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	22, 24
<i>Moccio v. N.Y. State Office of Court Admin.</i> , 95 F.3d 195 (CA2 1996).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	22, 23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Noel v. Hall</i> , 341 F.3d 1148 (CA9 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parkview Assocs. P’ship v. City of Lebanon</i> , 225 F.3d 321 (CA3 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986)	13, 22, 28
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	16, 17
<i>People ex rel. Gow v. Mitchell Bros. Santa Ana Theater</i> , 161 Cal. Rptr. 562 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980).....	24
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	30
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	12
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	14, 15, 16, 30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	16
<i>Vulcan Chem. Techs., Inc. v. Barker</i> , 297 F.3d 332 (CA4 2002).....	28, 29
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	12, 16
 STATUTES AND RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(3)	24
28 U.S.C. §1254	1
28 U.S.C. §1257	2, 14, 15, 30
28 U.S.C. §1330	11, 30
28 U.S.C. §1331	11, 14, 30
28 U.S.C. §1332	11, 30
28 U.S.C. §1333	11, 30
28 U.S.C. §1602 <i>et seq.</i>	4
28 U.S.C. §1738	2, 13, 21
 OTHER	
Susan Bandes, <i>The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine: Evaluating Its Jurisdictional Status</i> , 74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1175 (1999).....	31
Jack M. Beermann, <i>Comments on Rooker- Feldman or Let State Law Be Our Guide</i> , 74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1209 (1999).....	19, 21, 28
Barry Friedman & James E. Gaylord, <i>Rooker- Feldman, from the Ground Up</i> , 74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1129 (1999).....	18, 24
Suzanna Sherry, <i>Judicial Federalism in the Trenches: The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine in Action</i> , 74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1085 (1999) ..	18
18B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE §4469.1 (2d ed. 2002).....	17
